DALTON
J. Chem. Soc., Dalton Trans., 1997, Pages 4231–4236 4231
Ten-vertex monocarbaborane chemistry. Synthesis of carbon-
substituted ligand derivatives 1-L-closo-1-CB9H9 and crystal and
molecular structure of 1-(Me3N)-closo-1-CB9H9
Tomáš Jelínek,a Bohumil Štíbr,a Jaromír Plešek,a Mark Thornton-Pett b and John D. Kennedy b
a Institute of Inorganic Chemistry, Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic, 250 68 Řež,
the Czech Republic

The route uses 6-(H3N)-nido-6-CB9H11 as the starting material.8
This is prepared from B10H14 and NaCN followed by acidific-
ation with HCl. General structures and numbering systems for
the ten-vertex nido, the ten-vertex closo, and the twelve-vertex
closo compounds encountered in this work are in structures 1,
2, and 3 respectively.
Results and Discussion
Syntheses
Treatment of a solution of 6-(H3N)-nido-6-CB9H11 1a 8b in tetra-
hydrofuran (thf) with a slight excess of NaBH4 at ambient tem-
perature, followed by the addition of Et3N?BH3, evaporation of
the thf, heating of the resulting mixture to ca. 200 8C, decom-
position with a mixture of methanol and hydrochloric acid, and
alkalization of the product resulted in the formation of the [1-
(H2N)-closo-1-CB9H9]
2 anion 2b2. A by-product is the previ-
ously reported 9 twelve-vertex [1-(H2N)-closo-1-CB11H11]
2
anion 3a2. Acidification of the anion 2b2 led ultimately to the
isolation of ten-vertex neutral 1-(H3N)-closo-1-CB9H9 2b in an
4232 J. Chem. Soc., Dalton Trans., 1997, Pages 4231–4236
overall yield of 75%. The main reaction mode of this rather
complex process, the formation of the anion 2b2, is not incon-
sistent with equations (1)–(4); alkalization of compound 2b
from equation (4) would yield the anion 2b2.
6-(H3N)-nido-6-CB9H11 1 BH4
2 →
1a
[6-(H3B?H2N)-nido-6-CB9H11]
2 1 H2 (1)
1a2?BH3
[6-(H3B?H2N)-nido-6-CB9H11]
2
≈200 8C
1a2?BH3
[1-H3B?H2N]-closo-1-CB9H9]
2 1 H2 (2)
2b2?BH3
[1-(H3B?H2N)-closo-1-CB9H9]
2 1 3 MeOH →
2b2?BH3
B(OMe)3 1 [1-(H2N)-closo-1-CB9H9]
2 1 3 H2 (3)
2b2
[1-(H2N)-closo-1-CB9H9]
2 1 H3O
1 →
2b2
1-(H3N)-closo-1-CB9H9 (4)
2b
According to this scheme the Et3N?BH3 used as one of the
reaction components does not appear to participate directly in
the main reaction mode. Nevertheless, the reaction does not
proceed without its addition and the same reaction in refluxing
diglyme (2,5,8-trioxanonane) but without Et3N?BH3 did not
lead to the expected product 2b. A significant role of the
Et3N?BH3 may therefore be to catalyse the dehydrogenation
step (2). This step is also probably associated with the
rearrangement of the substituted carbon atom in the nido (6)
position in the 1a2?BH3 anion into the higher-connectivity nido
(5) position prior to skeletal closure. This would be in agree-
ment with the previously formulated nido ten-vertex vertex-
flip mechanism,5c,10 as outlined for this particular case in
Scheme 1.
The side formation of the twelve-vertex anion 3a2, as a major
by-product in about 25% yield, is consistent with the insertion
Scheme 1
of two {BH} vertices into the open hexagonal face of the nido
anion 1a2?BH3 via reaction with Et3N?BH3. Interestingly, this
two-boron insertion mode is much more evident in the reaction
between 6-(Me3N)-nido-6-CB9H11 1b and Et3N?BH3 at 200–
210 8C for 8 h, in which it predominates. Thus, from this last
system, the previously reported 11 1-(Me2NH)-closo-CB11H11 3b